



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 305/2024 & CM APPL. 67081/2025 (Exp.)**

STATE BANK OF INDIA

.....APPELLANT

Through: **Mr. Rajeev Sagar, Ms. Nazia
Parveen and Mr. Gaurav Gupta,
Advocates.**

versus

MR. SANDEEP & ANR.

.....RESPONDENTS

Through: **None.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

%

29.10.2025

**CM APPL. 67080/2025 (application filed by appellant for
restoration of appeal)**

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908, seeking restoration of case and setting aside of Order dated 08.10.2025 passed by this Court in RFA (COMM) No. 305/2025.
2. Though only the application for restoration of the Appeal has been listed, learned counsel for the Appellant is requested to come prepared in the main case as well.
3. Issue notice to the Respondents by all modes including through their counsel returnable on 16.02.2026.
4. The Registry is directed to inform learned counsel for the Respondents about the next date of hearing.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

OCTOBER 29, 2025/nd/va